

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17950/2013

BRIJNANDAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ZIAUL HAQ & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Gyan Prakash Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In the present matter, notice on the respondent was waived and the Hon'ble Court on 10.5.2013 was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Taken on board.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, advocate, waives service for the respondents.

Counter affidavit may be filed by the respondents within eight weeks.

Rejoinder may be filed by the petitioner within two weeks thereafter.

Item No.77

-2-

Until then, the petitioner shall not be dispossessed from the subject property."

Pursuant to the above noted directions, counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent has been filed on 30.7.2013.

It is pertinent to note that the learned counsel for the petitioner was supposed to file the rejoinder affidavit two weeks thereafter and obviously the same has not been done till date. Request for further grant of time is rejected as the time limit was fixed by the Hon'ble Court as reflected from the above-noted order.

No further steps required.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

(M.A. SAYEED)

REGISTRAR

